CHAPTER 292.

[Published March 25, 1876.]

AN ACT to legalize the salary of the register of deeds of the county of Barron.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Acts legalized.

Section 1. The act or acts of the county board of supervisors of Barron county, in fixing the salary of the register of deeds of said county, by resolution, at the meeting of said board of supervisors held on the 11th day of November, A. D. 1875, are hereby legalized and declared to be in full force and effect.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 11, 1876.

CHAPTER 293.

[Published March 25, 1876.]

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred and thirteen (113), of the private and local laws of 1867, and chapter four hundred and two (402), of the private and local laws of 1869, relating to the village of Shullsburg.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter one hundred and thirteen (113), of the private and local laws of 1867, entitled, "An act to amend chapter one hundred and fifteen (115), of the private and local (general) laws of 1861, entitled, 'an act to incorporate the village of Shullsburg," is hereby amended by striking out all after the word "have," in said section 1, and inserting in lieu thereof as follows: "Concurrent jurisdiction with the justice of the peace provided for in chapter 319, of the general laws of 1854."

Amended.

SECTION 2. Section one of chapter four hundred and two, of the private and local laws of 1869, is hereby amended by striking out all of said section one, after the word "roads," in the last line of said section one, and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "streets, bridges, or sidewalks in said village."

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 11, 1876.

CHAPTER 294.

[Published March 29, 1876.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 86, laws of 1872, entitled, "An act conferring jurisdiction on the county court of Dodge county."

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section three (3), of chapter 86, of the Amended. laws of 1872, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: The said county court shall be a court of record, with a clerk and seal, and shall have full power and authority to issue all legal process, proper and neces-Powers and jusary to carry into effect the jurisdiction given to it by court. this act and the laws of this state, and to carry out such jurisdiction shall have and exercise all the powers usually possessed by courts of record under the common law and in equity under the regulations imposed by statutes. The said county court shall have and possess all the powers and jurisdiction which is conferred upon the circuit court for said county relating to the satisfaction of mortgages and to all other matters over which said circuit court has jurisdiction not named and specified in the act conferring jurisdiction on said county court, and not including criminal actions. The judge of said county court shall have and possess all the powers, jurisdiction and authority in vacation which is or may be exercised by a circuit judge at chambers. The said county court and the judge of said court in vacation may appoint three court commissioners for said county of Dodge, court commiswho shall each hold his office two years from the time sioners. of his appointment, unless removed by said court or Each commissioner upon being sc appointed, shall take and subscribe the oath of office prescribed by law for other county officers, and such appointment and official oath shall be attached together, and filed in the office of the clerk of said county court, before said commissioner shall exercise any of the powers or duties of his said office. Every such court commission-